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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF FRESNO 1)
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 18 100 9 A 1 U
CALIFORNIA, COMPLAINT - CRIMINAL “-7 & e ”\)‘l‘/{
o FRESND COUNT
Plaintiff FELONY COMPLAINT SUPEZRINR COURT
5, CourRTCAsENO. 1990268 1
Catalino Dominic Dureza SEARCH WARRANT NO.
Defendant(s)
DA FILE NO. 2019W9693
Agency: Department of Insurance-Fresno Agency Report Number: 177FW012120
Defendant Birth Date JID Booking No.
Catalino Dominic Dureza 08/04/1964

Personally appeared before me, who first being duly sworn, complains and alleges:

COUNT 1

On or about November 25, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of
INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was
committed by Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be
made a false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of
obtaining and denying compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date
within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

ok gk

COUNT 2

On or about June 5, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date
within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

dekddkdk

COUNT 3
On or about May 6, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
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fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date
within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

Yededrdede

COUNT 4

On or about August 20, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the |nvest|gat|0n and
prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date
within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

hkkk

COUNT 5
On or about December 12, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of
INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was
committed by Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be
made a false and fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of
obtaining and denying compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.
It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
, prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date
. within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

Fdkiekd

COUNT 6
On or about March 18, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
. FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
| Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did uniawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
" fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
| victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
l prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date

within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

Kdkkkk

COUNT 7
On or about June 9, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
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Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did untawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

COUNT 8

On or about February 14, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
jprosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date
|within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

I
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COUNT 9
On or about March 17, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
. Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did untawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
‘fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
lvictim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
| prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date

within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

1
|
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COUNT 10

On or about June 5, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE

I FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by

Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
' fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
' compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

It is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
| victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
. prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date

within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

COUNT 11
On or about May 22, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
| FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
' Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
| fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

F*hkkk
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COUNT 12
On or about May 12, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.
COUNT 13
On or about January 9 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.
it is further alleged that the above violation was not discovered until May 6, 2015, and that no
victim of said violation and no law enforcement agency chargeable with the investigation and
prosecution of said violation had actual and constructive knowledge of said violation prior to said date
within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).

Ferkdekd

COUNT 14
On or about May 22, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.
COUNT 15
On or about May 21, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
.Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
Icompensa’tlon as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.
COUNT 16
On or about October 7, 2014, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
'Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.
COUNT 17
On or about May 12, 2015, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INSURANCE
FRAUD, in violation of INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a)(1), a felony, was committed by
Catalino Dominic Dureza, who did unlawfully and knowingly make and cause to be made a false and
fraudulent material statement and material representation for the purpose of obtaining and denying
compensation, as defined in section 3207 of the Labor Code.

dedrdedek
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All of which is contrary to the form, force, and effect of the Statute in such case made and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California.

* *

Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Sectlan 1054.3.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on Q \N\,\N\N\
DATE: Dq{’lg /2[\’ lbi
Attest: J

%& COMPLAINANT

s\

DEPUTY CLERK
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Business Search - Business Entities - Business Programs | California Secretary of State Page 1 of 2

Alex Padilla
California Secretary of State

(. Business Search - Entity Detalil
e

The California Business Search is updated daily and reflects work processed through Monday, May 6, 2019. Please
refer to document Processing Times for the received dates of filings currently being processed. The data provided
is not a complete or certified record of an entity. Not all images are available online.

C4069429 CATALINO DUREZA, MD MBA

Registration Date: 09/27/2017

Jurisdiction: CALIFORNIA

Entity Type: DOMESTIC STOCK

Status: ACTIVE

Agent for Service of Process: LEGALZOOM.COM, INC. (C2967349)

To find the most current California registered
Corporate Agent for Service of Process address and
authorized employee(s) information, click the link
above and then select the most current 1505

Certificate.

Entity Address: 1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101
LANCASTER CA 93534

Entity Mailing Address: 1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101
LANCASTER CA 93534

A Statement of Information is due EVERY year beginning five months before and through the end of September.

Document Type ¢ File Date & PDF
SI-COMPLETE 10/10/2017
REGISTRATION 09/27/2017

* Indicates the information is not contained in the California Secretary of State's database.

« If the status of the corporation is "Surrender," the agent for service of process is automatically revoked.
Please refer to California Corporations Code section 2114 for information relating to service upon
corporations that have surrendered.

» For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to Name Availability.

« If the image is not available online, for information on ordering a copy refer to Information Requests.

» For information on ordering certificates, status reports, certified copies of documents and copies of
documents not currently available in the Business Search or to request a more extensive search for records,
refer to Information Requests.

» For help with searching an entity name, refer to Search Tips.

» For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to Frequently Asked Questions.

https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/CBS/Detail 5/7/2019
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Articles of Incorporation of a Ll 06 9 l& 29

ARTS-PC Professional Corporation

To form a professional corporation in California, you can fill out this
form or prepare your own document, and submit for filing along with:

— A $100 filing fee.

— A separate, non-refundable $15 service fee also must be included, FHLED \}A
if you drop off the completed form or document. Secretary of State
State of California

Important! Corporations in California may have to pay a minimum $800
yearly tax to the California Franchise Tax Board. For more information, SEP 2 7 2017
go to https:/fwww ftb_ca.gov.

Note: Before submitting the completed form, you should consult with a C
private attorney for advice about your specific business needs. (Q This Space For Office Use Only

For questions about this form, go to www.s0s.ca. gov/business/be/filing-tips. htm.

Corporate Name (List the proposed corporate name. Contact the California state board or agency that controls your profession to find out if
your prefession is authorized to be a corporation in California and if there are any specific corporate name style rules. Go to
www.s0s.ca.gov/business/be/name-availability. htm for general corporate name requirements and restrictions.}

@ The name of the corporation is _Catalino Dureza, MD MBA

Corporate Purpose (List the authorized profession.)

@ The purpose of the corporation is to engage in the profession of Medicine
and any other lawful activities (other than the banking or trust company business) not prehibited to a corporation
engaging in such profession by applicable laws and regulations. This corporation is a professional
cerporation within the meaning of California Corporations Code section 13400 et seq.

Service of Process (List a California resident or a California registered corporate agent that agrees to be your initial agent to accept service of
process in case your corporation is sued. You may list any adult who lives in California. You may not list your own corporation as the agent. Do
not list an address if the agent is a Caiifornia registered corporate agent as the address for service of process is already on file.)
@ a. LegalZoom.com, Inc.
Agent's Name
b. CA
Agent's Street Address (if agent is not a corporation) - Do not list a P.O. Box  City (no abbreviations) State  Zip

Corporate Addresses

@ 5 1028 West Avenue L12, Suite 10! L.ancaster California 93534
Initial Street Address of Corporation - Do not list a P.O. Box City {no abbreviations) State  Zip
b.
Initial Mailing Address of Corporation, if different from 4a City (no abbreviations) State  Zip

Shares (List the number of shares the corporation is authorized to issue. Note: Before shares of stock are sold or issued, the corporation
must comply with the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 administered by the California Department of Business Oversight. For more
information, go to www.dbo.ca.gov or call the California Department of Business Oversight at (866) 275-2677.)

® This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock.

The total number of shares which this corporation is authorized to issue is 100

This form must be signeyl by each incorporator. If you need more space, attach extra pages that are 1-sided and on standard |etter-
sized paper (8 1/2" x f17). All attachments are made part of these articles of incorporation.

4

LegalZoom.com, Inc. by Cheyenne Moseley, Assistant Secretary

Incorporato?gn here Print your name here
Make check/money order payable to: Secretary of State By Mail Drop-Off
Upen filing, we will return one {1) uncertified copy of your filed Secretary of State Secretary of State
document for free, and will certify the copy upon request and Business Entities, P.O. Box 944260 1500 11th Street, 3rd Floor
payment of a $5 certification fee, Sacramento, CA 94244-2600 Sacramento, CA 95814
Corporations Code §§ 200-202 et seq. and 13400 et seq., Revenue and Taxatien Code § 23153 2014 Califarnia Secretary of State

ARTS-PC (REV 03/2014) WwWw.S08.ca.gov/business/be
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Attachment to the

Articles of Incorporation
of

Catalino Dureza, MD MBA

6. The liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary damages shall be
eliminated to the fullest extent permissible under California law.

7 This corporation is authorized to provide indemmification of agents (as defined in
Section 317 of the California Corporations Code)} through bylaw provisions, agreements with
agents, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, in excess of the
indemnification otherwise permitted by Section 317 of the California Corporations Code,
subject only to the applicable limits set forth in Section 204 of the California Corporations Code
with respect to actions for breach of duty to the corporation and its shareholders.

8. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of Sections 6 and 7 by the
shareholders of this corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of an agent of
this corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.
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State of California S

Secretary of State
Statement of Information FR48254
(Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations)
FEES (Filing and Disclosure): $25.00.
If this is an amendment, see instructions. F I LE D
IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM In the office of the Secretary of State
1. CORPORATE NAME of the State of California

CATALINO DUREZA, MD MBA
OCT-10 2017

2. CALIFORNIA CORPORATE NUMBER
C4069429 This Space for Filing Use Only

No Change Statement (Not applicable if agent address of record is a P.O. Box address. See instructions.)
3. If there have been any changes to the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary
of State, or no statement of information has been previously filed, this form must be completed in its entirety.
I:' If there has been no change in any of the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary
of State, check the box and proceed to Item 17.

Complete Addresses for the Following (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Items 4 and 5 cannot be P.O. Boxes.)

4. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE CITY STATE  ZIP CODE
1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101, LANCASTER, CA 93534
5. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY CITY STATE  ZIP CODE
1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101, LANCASTER, CA 93534
6. MAILING ADDRESS OF CORPORATION, IF DIFFERENT THAN ITEM 4 CITY STATE  ZIP CODE

Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must list these three officers. A comparable title for the specific
officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.)

7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE  ZIP CODE
CATALINO DUREZA 1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101, LANCASTER, CA 93534

8. SECRETARY ADDRESS cITY STATE  ZIP CODE
CATALINO DUREZA 1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101, LANCASTER, CA 93534

9. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE  ZIP CODE

CATALINO DUREZA 1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101, LANCASTER, CA 93534

Names and Complete Addresses of All Directors, Including Directors Who are Also Officers (The corporation must have at least one
director. Attach additional pages, if necessary.)

10. NAME ADDRESS cITY STATE  ZIP CODE
CATALINO DUREZA 1028 WEST AVENUE L12, SUITE #101, LANCASTER, CA 93534

11. NAME ADDRESS cITY STATE  ZIP CODE
12. NAME ADDRESS cITY STATE  ZIP CODE

13. NUMBER OF VACANCIES ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, IF ANY:

Agent for Service of Process If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and ltem 15 must be completed with a California street
address, a P.O. Box address is not acceptable. If the agent is another corporation, the agent must have on file with the California Secretary of State a
certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 15 must be left blank.

14. NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.

15. STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IF AN INDIVIDUAL CITY STATE ZIP CODE

Type of Business
16. DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION
HEALTH CARE
17. BY SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT OF INFORMATION TO THE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE, THE CORPORATION CERTIFIES THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
10/10/2017 CHEYENNE MOSELEY ASST. SEC., LEGALZOOM.COM, INC., OBO FILING ENTITY
DATE TYPE/PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING FORM TITLE SIGNATURE

SI-200 (REV 01/2013) Page 1 of 1 APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE
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5/7/2019 DCA - Search Details

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

OCTOBER 2, 1998

LICENSING DETAILS FOR: A 66607

NAME: DUREZA, CATALINO DOMINIC

LICENSE TYPE: PHYSICIAN AND SURGEON A
PRIMARY STATUS: LICENSE RENEWED & CURRENT

EXPIRATION DATE

AUGUST 31, 2020

SECONDARY STATUS: HOSPITAL DISCIPLINE < PROBATION COMPLETED <

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION TAKEN BY OTHER STATE OR FEDERAL GOVT

MAY 7, 2019

10:53:03 AM

HOSPITAL DISCIPLINE - THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE HEALTHCARE FACILITY
AGAINST THE PHYSICIAN'S STAFF PRIVILEGES TO PROVIDE HEALTHCARE
%Eﬁ\s”gﬁs AT THIS FACILITY WAS FOR A MEDICAL DISCIPLINARY CAUSE OR
PROBATION COMPLETED - THE LICENSEE'S PERIOD OF PROBATION HAS BEEN
COMPLETED.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION TAKEN BY OTHER STATE OR FEDERAL GOVT -
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION TAKEN BY OTHER STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

SCHOOL NAME: NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
GRADUATION YEAR: 1990
ADDRESS OF RECORD (REQUIRED)

1028 W AVENUE L12

SUITE 101

LANCASTER CA 93534-7089
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

PUBLIC RECORD ACTIONS

>

ADMINISTRATIVE DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS (1)

CASE NUMBER: 09 2007182897

DESCRIPTION: PROBATION COMPLETED.

EFFECTIVE DATE: 2012-12-10

HOSPITAL DISCIPLINARY ACTION (1)

HEALTH CARE FACILITY: DESERT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,PALM SPRINGS, CA
DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: TERMINATION OR REVOCATION OF STAFF PRIVILEGES.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACTION: 2004-03-18

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION TAKEN BY OTHER STATE OR FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT (3)
JURISDICTION: .LLINOIS DEPT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: ILLINOIS MEDICAL LICENSE PLACED ON TWO YEARS PROBATION. BASED ON
ACTION TAKEN BY THE MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA. EFFECTIVE 06/12/13

PROBATION TERMINATED.

DATE OF ACTION: 2011-12-01

JURISDICTION: PENNSYLVANIA STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL LICENSE SUSPENDED. BASED ON ACTION TAKEN BY
THE

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA. EFFECTIVE 03/27/13 LICENSE RESTORED

WITHOUT RESTRICTIONS.

DATE OF ACTION: 2012-08-15

JURISDICTION: N.Y. BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: NEW YORK MEDICAL LICENSE IS SUSPENDED. BASED ON ACTION TAKEN BY

THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA. EFFECTIVE 3/25/13 SUSPENSION TERMINATED.

DATE OF ACTION: 2012-08-24

COURT ORDER (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)
PROBATIONARY LICENSE (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

FELONY CONVICTION (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)
MALPRACTICE JUDGMENT (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

LICENSE ISSUED WITH PUBLIC LETTER OF REPRIMAND (NON-DISCIPLINARY) (NO RECORDS)

ISSUANCE DATE

CURRENT DATE / TIME


http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx
http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx
http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx
http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx
http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx

> ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION ISSUED (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

> ARBITRATION AWARD (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)
) MALPRACTICE SETTLEMENTS (NO INFORMATION TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR POSTING)

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS

> DECISION (1)

DOCUMENT: DECISION DATE: DECEMBER 10,2010 PAGES: 20
> ORDER FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF PROBATION (1)

DOCUMENT: ORDER FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF PROBATION DATE: FEBRUARY 1, 2013 PAGES:

SURVEY INFORMATION
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS SELF-REPORTED BY THE LICENSEE AND HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED BY THE

BOARD.

ARE YOU RETIRED?

ACTIVITIES IN MEDICINE

PATIENT CARE PRACTICE
LOCATION

PATIENT CARE SECONDARY
PRACTICE LOCATION

TELEMEDICINE PRACTICE
LOCATION

TELEMEDICINE SECONDARY
PRACTICE LOCATION

CURRENT TRAINING STATUS

AREAS OF PRACTICE

BOARD CERTIFICATIONS

POSTGRADUATE TRAINING
YEARS

CULTURAL BACKGROUND

FOREIGN LANGUAGE
PROFICIENCY

GENDER

NO

TELEMEDICINE - 1-9 HOURS
ADMINISTRATION - 10-19 HOURS
PATIENT CARE - 40+ HOURS
TEACHING - NONE

RESEARCH - 1-9 HOURS

ZIP - 93534
COUNTY - LOS ANGELES

ZIP - 93704
COUNTY - FRESNO

ZIP - 93534
COUNTY - LOS ANGELES

ZIP - 93704
COUNTY - FRESNO

NOT IN TRAINING

SPINE SURGERY - SECONDARY
NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY - PRIMARY

AMERICAN BOARD OF NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY
- NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY

7 YEARS

DECLINED TO DISCLOSE

DECLINED TO DISCLOSE

MALE


http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx
http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx
http://www.mbc.ca.gov/Consumers/Public_Disclosure.aspx
http://www2.mbc.ca.gov/BreezePDL/document.aspx?path=%5cDIDOCS%5c20101115%5cDMRAAADE5%5c&did=AAADE101115225327359.DID
http://www2.mbc.ca.gov/BreezePDL/document.aspx?path=%5cDIDOCS%5c20130205%5cDMRAAAEC13%5c&did=AAAEC130206001155167.DID
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